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mission
Through our people we will: 

Continually develop as a world class racing and entertainment 
venue all year round. 

Focus on the continued growth and success of the Melbourne  
Cup Carnival. 

Provide the highest quality service, facilities and value for our 
Members, customers, partners and the community.

Balance our commitment to environmental sustainability and  
the local community with our operations. 

Maximise financial returns from our racing and events for the 
benefit of the Club, its Members, the racing industry and partners. 
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values
Integrity Acting with integrity in all that we do. 

Innovation Encouraging and embracing innovation to achieve 
continuous improvement. 

Excellence Setting the highest standards in service and value  
for our Members, customers and business partners. 

Collaboration Valuing and respecting the commitment and 
contribution of all of our people and expecting collaboration  
across our teams. 

Safety and Sustainability Providing a safe and environmentally 
friendly workplace and venue for people, customers and  
industry participants.

Photographs are courtesy of Bryce Dunkley, Hayden Charles, Fairfax, Getty Images, Lucy Morton 
and Warren Woolcock. Paper: this annual report is printed entirely on paper certified by the 
Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) to be sourced from responsibly managed plantation forests. 
The cover, printed on Knight Smooth, is made without the use of harmful elemental chlorine, 
while the text, printed on HannoArt, is produced as a totally chlorine free paper and is 
manufactured under the world’s best practice ISO14001 Environmental Management System.



Our vision is to 
maintain Flemington  
as a world leader in 
thoroughbred racing, 
event management 
and entertainment. 
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racing at
 its best

13 Group One races. 12 Group Two races.
14 Group Three races. 35 Listed races.

$36.4 million in prizemoney.
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chairman and 
chief executive’s report

Michael Burn
Chairman

David Courtney
Chief Executive
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2012/13 overview
The 2012/13 year was marked by the successful delivery of a number  

of change initiatives, including a number of strategies that will be 

important to the Club’s long-term future. In addition to ongoing 

transformation of technology and facilities, the Club has implemented 

a continuous improvement program, which challenges our people  

to focus on new opportunities for income generation, improved 

business processes and better customer service.

A net surplus of $7.5 million was achieved in 2012/13, up from  

$2.4 million the previous year.

2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival
The 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival experienced its best weather for 

three years, and this was reflected in an attendance of 351,356 over the 

four days, with strong Member and corporate participation. The Club 

hosted Their Royal Highnesses the Prince of Wales and the Duchess  

of Cornwall on Emirates Melbourne Cup day. The event generated 

enormous media attention, both locally and overseas.

There were a number of new areas on course, including The Rose Room, 

which proved a popular dining option for patrons, with its privileged 

position and views of the finish. In the Hill Stand, the Schweppes 

Flemington Fling Bar proved a popular addition to the General 

Admission offering.

The 152nd running of the Emirates Melbourne Cup saw the eyes of 

Australia and the racing world focus on Flemington. The final field  

of 24 included eight internationally trained stayers.

The final result saw Green Moon, part-owned by former VRC 

Committeeman Mr Lloyd Williams, win by one length, ridden by  

Hong Kong based Australian jockey, Brett Prebble.

The $6 million prizemoney (excluding trophies) for the Emirates 

Melbourne Cup continues to attract interest from all over the  

world, and the Club has a strong program, in conjunction with  

its partners and Racing Victoria, to ensure an outstanding field  

of contenders each year. 

The 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival celebrated the 50th anniversary  

of Fashions on the Field. This time-honoured competition has been  

an integral part of the Carnival since its inception, and the concept  

has been adopted by race clubs around the world. We thank Myer  

for its commitment to Fashions on the Field during this time, as well  

as those who have competed in the event since its inception at 

Flemington in 1962.

Prizemoney and racing
During 2012/13, the Club distributed $36.4 million in prizemoney. 

Of this figure, approximately $29.2 million was provided by industry 

distribution payments from Racing Victoria. This means that the Club 

provided in excess of $7.2 million from its own revenue to ‘top up’ total 

prizemoney paid at Flemington in 2012/13.

The VRC’s ability to provide such prizemoney very much depends upon 

the strong support of our Members, sponsors and other partners and 

the overall success of the Melbourne Cup Carnival each year.

The Club ensured that the Black Caviar name would be immortalised, 

with the renaming of the Group One Lightning Stakes to the ‘Black 

Caviar Lightning’ in 2013. The day was marked in March, with Flemington 

transformed into a sea of salmon and black for the occasion.

The Club experienced an increase in the number of trainers requesting 

stabling at Flemington. Chris Waller and Anthony Freedman were among 

those who joined the ranks of Flemington trainers during the year.

A major renovation of the steeple grass training track was undertaken 

during the year.
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was offered in prizemoney, 
cash bonuses and trophies 
to connections during
the four days of the 2012
Melbourne Cup Carnival.
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Club services
VRC Members are the lifeblood of our Club. The 2012/13 membership 

across all categories was 30,287.

The VRC’s Racing Rewards program has proved to be particularly 

popular with members. The Club will be launching an enhanced 

program of loyalty initiatives during 2014.

The Club was successful in attracting an additional music event, 

Soundwave, in March 2013, which saw 60,000 people attend Flemington 

for a non-raceday function. Events of this kind help to ensure that 

Flemington’s unique attributes as an entertainment venue are  

enjoyed by a diverse customer base.

During the year, the Club’s catering partner, Peter Rowland  

Catering, was the recipient of the 2013 Victoria Caterer of the Year  

and 2013 Victoria Venue Caterer (for Flemington, The Event Centre).  

We congratulate them on this well-deserved award and due 

recognition from their peers in the industry.

Commercial partnerships and customer engagement
To acknowledge the significant roles that marketing and sponsorship 

each play within the Club, a strategic decision was made to separate 

the responsibility for these two areas in 2013. The Club now operates  

a commercial partnerships and customer engagement department, 

which seeks to grow and showcase our sponsors and corporate 

partners, as well as overseeing the Club’s renewed drive to maximise  

its digital potential and its media partnerships.

The Club’s new Digital Strategy will be a driving force in assisting  

us to engage more meaningfully with customers and also to  

generate new business.

We value the strong relationships we have with our partners, and  

2012/13 saw many significant milestones in this area. The Club’s 

principal partner, Emirates, celebrated a 16-year relationship, and our 

vehicle partner, Lexus, a 10-year milestone. Schweppes and Treasury 

Wine Estates both marked 35-year relationships with the VRC.

Brand, marketing and international development
This department is dedicated to maintaining the health and profile  

of the VRC’s brands, as well as being responsible for managing all 

external communications and public relations. More visibly on raceday, 

this team organises the signature Myer Fashions on the Field competition 

and other Club events not tailored specifically for our Members.

The Club is now strategically focused on its international development 

to ensure not only that the best horses are attracted to Flemington, 

but also that we encourage people to visit from outside Victoria 

(whether from Australia or overseas).

The importance of these markets is undeniable, with the 2012 

Melbourne Cup Carnival delivering $366.1 million to the State  

economy, according to IER.

In 2012, the Emirates Melbourne Cup was seen in 161 countries  

around the world, either as a live or delayed broadcast. The growing 

international reach of the telecast shows the status and appetite  

on a global basis for our hallmark race.

During the year, the Club participated in a number of joint programs 

with the State Government to entice visitors to Victoria and the 

Melbourne Cup Carnival.

The Club also understands its responsibility to the community,  

and in 2012, the popular Pin & Win campaign partnered with  

Vision Australia to deliver $201,872 to our charity partner. A wider  

Club initiative has seen the extension of the Flemington Green Fields 

program, which delivers significant sustainability projects, including 

organic waste composting and a desalination program.

Media rights
In late 2012, the Club was signatory to a media aggregation agreement, 

which saw the VRC work co-operatively with other TVN shareholders, 

the Melbourne Racing Club, the Moonee Valley Racing Club, Country 

Racing Victoria and the Australian Turf Club, as well as the principal 

racing bodies Racing Victoria and Racing New South Wales, to aggregate 

control and management of New South Wales and Victorian racing 

media rights into TVN.

Notwithstanding a number of challenges arising since, this aggregation 

strategy is expected to deliver significant benefits to both States’ 

thoroughbred racing industries. The objective is to maximise the value 

of each Club’s media rights while at the same time achieving greater 

control of how thoroughbred racing is showcased as an entertainment 

and wagering product.

On behalf of the shareholder Clubs, TVN was also able to reach 

agreement with the VRC’s existing free-to-air partner, Seven Network,  

to broadcast the majority of feature raceday programs in Melbourne and 

Sydney on free-to-air television. Using the flexibility offered by Seven’s 

digital channels, this agreement provides a major boost to racing via 

additional exposure and a continuity from meeting to meeting, which 

allows the excitement of Spring, in particular, to build week to week.

Chairman’s and 
Chief Executive’s report
continued
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races were run at Flemington
during the 2012/13 racing season.
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Masterplan
The Club is continuing to work with a talented project team towards 

the replacement of the Members’ Old Grandstand immediately 

following the 2015 Melbourne Cup Carnival. Members will be updated 

on the progress of this project via Inside Headquarters magazine in 2014.

The Club recently rolled out a high-density wi-fi network at Flemington. 

This facility will give Members and public patrons better digital  

access on course and, among other things, assist patrons to bet  

online should they choose.

Public facilities within the Hill Stand also underwent a major 

refurbishment during the year, highlighted by the popular Schweppes 

Flemington Fling Bar.

Our people
Dale Monteith left the Club in December 2012, having served as  

Chief Executive since 2000. Dale made an outstanding contribution  

to the Club during his time as Chief Executive.

In December at the AGM, Mr Michael Ramsden and Mr Neil Wilson 

joined the VRC Board of Directors, bringing with them a wealth of 

commercial knowledge, which will serve the Club well in the future.

The VRC has a talented and committed team, who take great pride  

in contributing to the continued growth of the Club.

Vale Andrew Ramsden
It is with great sadness we acknowledge the recent sudden passing  

of former VRC Chairman, Andrew Ramsden.

Andrew made an enormous contribution to the Victoria Racing Club, 

where he served on the Committee/Board for 20 years, holding positions 

of Honorary Treasurer, Vice Chairman and Chairman – the latter a 

position he held for five years. From 1999 until 2001, he also held the 

position of Chairman, Racing Victoria during the transition period  

to the formation of the body now known as Racing Victoria Limited. 

Upon his retirement from the VRC, he took up the reins as Chairman  

of the Australian Racing Board.

Andrew will be sadly missed.

Acknowledgements
The VRC is fortunate to have the ongoing support of many of Australia’s 

leading corporations through partnerships that enable us to offer 

world-competitive prizemoney at Flemington. From our Principal 

Partner, Emirates, and major partners AAMI, Crown, Lion and Myer  

to those who partnered with the Club for the first time in 2012/13,  

we thank them all for their collective commitment to the  

Victoria Racing Club.

We would also like to acknowledge and thank the Club’s Directors, 

management and staff for producing a truly outstanding result 

through what has been an aggressive schedule of projects and 

business change during 2012/13.

It would not be possible for the Club to operate successfully without  

the co-operation and assistance of a number of individuals and 

organisations. Accordingly, we record our appreciation and thanks to:

• The State Government and the Office of the Premier,  

The Hon Dr Denis Napthine MLA

• The Minister for Tourism, The Hon Louise Asher MLA

• The Minister for Planning, The Hon Matthew Guy MLA

• Racing Victoria Limited

• The Melbourne Racing Club and Moonee Valley Racing Club

• Country Racing Victoria Ltd and all country race clubs

• Our joint proprietor of the Australian Stud Book,  

Australian Turf Club Limited

• The industry’s wagering joint venture partner,  

Tabcorp Holdings Limited

• ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd

• Australian Racing Board

• Victorian Major Events Corporation

• City of Melbourne.

Finally, to all our Members, thank you for your ongoing support.

Chairman’s and 
Chief Executive’s report
continued
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board 
of directors

Michael Burn
Chairman

Tim Poole
Treasurer

Paul Leeds

Amanda Elliott
Vice Chairman

Peter Fekete

Bachelor of Commerce University of Melbourne 
Date joined Committee/Board 
November 2003
Business interests 
Executive Director Macquarie Capital, Member of Council and Chair of Finance 
Committee Loreto Mandeville Hall 
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner
Interests outside of racing 
Family, golf and snow skiing

Bachelor of Commerce University of Melbourne, Associate of the Institute  
of Chartered Accountants
Date joined Committee/Board 
July 2006
Business interests 
Non-executive Chairman Lifestyle Communities Limited, Westbourne Credit 
Management Limited, Continuity Capital Partners Pty Ltd, LEK Consulting Advisory 
Board, Investment Committee of AustralianSuper Pty Ltd. Non-executive Director  
of Newcrest Mining Limited, AustralianSuper Pty Ltd.
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner
Interests outside of racing 
Family, golf and running

Associate Fellow of Australian Institute of Management
Date joined Committee/Board 
April 2002
Business interests 
Vice President National Stroke Foundation, Board Director Collingwood  
Football Club, Board Director Radio 3UZ Pty Ltd and 3UZ Pty Ltd, Chairman 
Twenty3 Sport+Entertainment, Chairman Australian Made Media,  
Advisory Board Menzies Art Brands
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner and breeder
Interests outside of racing 
Family, art, food, wine, travel, collectables and football

Bachelor of Arts (Hons) University of Melbourne
Date joined Committee/Board 
July 2002
Business interests 
Director Pastoral and Investment Companies, City of Melbourne Advisory Board for 
Melbourne Spring Fashion Week, Member of the Australian Stud Book Committee
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner and breeder
Interests outside of racing 
Family and friends, tennis, golf, theatre, film, restaurants, travel, agriculture, 
gardens and interior design

Bachelor of Business (Accounting) Swinburne University of Technology
Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants Australia (FCA)
Date joined Committee/Board 
July 2000
Business interests 
Chairman Thoroughbred Racing Productions (VIC) Pty Ltd, Director 
ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd, and a number of non-listed investment companies. 
Member of the Australian Stud Book Committee, Finance Investment Committee 
for the National Stroke Foundation. 
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner
Interests outside of racing 
Family, skiing and football
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Katherine Bourke Elisa Sturzaker Robinson

Michael Ramsden

David Courtney
Chief Executive

John O’Rourke

Neil Wilson

Bachelor of Laws, Master of Laws and Bachelor of Arts University of Melbourne, 
Member of the Victorian Bar 1989/2007, Chairman of the Bookmakers and 
Bookmakers’ Clerks Registration Committee 2000/07, Judge of County Court  
of Victoria 2007
Date joined Committee/Board 
July 2004
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner and breeder
Interests outside of racing 
Hawthorn Football Club, food, wine and travel

Bachelor of Laws and Bachelor of Commerce Monash University, admitted to  
the Supreme Court of Victoria, Postgraduate Management Studies Melbourne 
Business School
Date joined Committee/Board 
May 2011
Business interests 
Founder and Chief Executive Officer One Grange Road online boutique, speaking 
engagements on diversity and women in leadership, business and sport
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner
Interests outside of racing 
Geelong Football Club, Kooyong Lawn Tennis Club, property development, travel, 
food, art, fashion, sports including skiing and running

Bachelor of Economics Monash University, Bachelor of Laws Monash University, 
Fellow of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia
Date joined Committee/Board 
December 2012
Business interests 
Managing Director Terrain Capital Ltd, Chairman Australian Mines Ltd, Chairman 
Lowell Capital Ltd, Chairman African Mahogany (Aust) Pty Ltd
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner
Interests outside of racing
Golf, surfing, football, wine and food

Bachelor of Business RMIT, MBA Monash University, Fellow of the Institute  
of Chartered Accountants
Date joined Committee/Board 
December 2012
Business interests 
Director and Chief Executive Victoria Racing Club (December 2012 to present)
Current racing interests
Member VRC
Interests outside of racing
Family, beach, snow skiing and sailing

Bachelor of Commerce University of Melbourne, Graduate Diploma  
in Finance RMIT
Date joined Committee/Board 
December 2011
Business interests 
Director Plenary Group Pty Ltd, Plenary Health Holdings (Comprehensive Cancer 
Centre) Pty Limited, Plenary Conventions Pty Limited, Flagship Property Holdings 
Pty Ltd, Iglu Pty Ltd
Current racing interests
Racehorse owner 
Interests outside of racing
Golf, Richmond Football Club

Bachelor of Business (Accounting) (MIS), Certified Practicing Accountant (CPA) 
Date joined Committee/Board 
December 2012
Business interests 
Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director Oakton Limited 
Current racing interests 
Racehorse owner and breeder
Interests outside of racing 
Family, running and travel
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the race that 
 stops a nation

2012 Emirates Melbourne Cup
First

Horse Green Moon
Trainer Robert Hickmott
Jockey Brett Prebble

Second

Horse Fiorente
Trainer Gai Waterhouse
Jockey James McDonald

Third

Horse Jakkalberry
Trainer Marco Botti
Jockey Colm O’Donoghue
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100%  
occupancy rate
The Members’ Pavilion in The Birdcage 
reached capacity on all four days of the  
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival.

98,000  
telephone calls
were received by the Customer Service Centre.
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Membership
Racing Rewards
During 2012/13, a review of the Racing Rewards program commenced. 
As a result of this review and the increased capabilities of systems due 
to upgrades, the Racing Rewards program is currently undergoing plans 
for redesign. The new program is scheduled to be launched in 2014.

2012/13 marked the 11th year of the Racing Rewards program. During 
the year, 233 Members did not miss a racemeeting. This is the highest 
number of Members to ever achieve this feat. These Members were 
recognised on Racing Rewards Raceday, Saturday 10 August 2013.

Members’ events and offers
As a way of improving the Membership offering, several new events 
were introduced during the season. These events were:

• VRC Racing Tour – Hunter Valley

• Cirque du Soleil Members’ Event

• MCC/VRC Members’ Lounge at the football

• Members’ T’Gallant  Tour and Luncheon

• Members’ private viewing of the Racing Style Exhibition

• Young Members’ Marquee at the Portsea Polo

• Members’ Tour of Lindsay Park and Fowles Winery Luncheon

• Junior Members’ gold class movie event.

In addition to invitations to subsidised Members’ events, VRC Members 
had access to a host of other benefits as a result of their Membership. 
One new benefit during the season was the opportunity to be part  
of a VRC Members’ horse lease. There was significant interest in this 
initiative; 20 Members were selected from a random ballot and are now 
part of the three-year lease. The Irish filly bred on staying lines was from 
Swettenham Stud. She is by Dalakhani (IRE) and was named Dalaniwave 
(IRE). She is currently being trained at Flemington by Mark Kavanagh.

G.H. Mumm and Momentum Energy joined the Members’ Benefit 
Program during 2012/13. The Emirates Airline offer continues to  
be the most widely used. During the year, more than $1.7 million  
was spent on Emirates flights by VRC Members, demonstrating the 
appeal of this popular offering.

Julian Sullivan
Executive General Manager 

Club Services

club  
services
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people attended the 2012 
Melbourne Cup Carnival.
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Members’ dining during the Carnival was, as always, extremely popular. 

Members’ dining restaurants were full on AAMI Victoria Derby and 

Emirates Melbourne Cup Days and near capacity on Crown Oaks Day.

The Chairman’s Club
The Chairman’s Club, the VRC’s premium Membership package,  

had full capacity of 80 Members during 2012/13.

Customer Service Centre
During 2012/13, a new telephone system – Cisco Unified Contact  

Centre Express (CUCCX) – was implemented in the Customer Service 

Centre. The functionality of the new system includes real-time chat, 

customer relationship management and web collaboration, email  

and call recording.

The Customer Service Centre received more than 98,000 telephone 

calls during 2012/13. The number of phone calls received is slightly  

less than in previous years and can be attributed to improvements  

to online capabilities across the business.

Pleasingly, there is almost universal satisfaction with VRC Customer 

Service. The 2013 Members’ market research results state that 96%  

of Members were satisfied with the service that they received from 

VRC Customer Service.

Communications
The 2011 Melbourne Cup Carnival Official Souvenir Magazine received  

a silver Folio Award for best overall design and a bronze editorial  

Folio Award in the Folio Awards in New York. This was the first time 

that the magazine has won both a design and editorial award in  

what is considered one of the world’s most prestigious publishing 

awards competitions.

Pleasingly, Members have been receptive to the societal trend of more 

online communication, and this is evident in 2013 market research 

results, which state that 81% of Members feel well-informed about  

VRC Membership offerings.

Melbourne Cup Carnival
The Members’ Reserved Car Parks are, each year, a popular entertaining 

option for Members. The Rails reached capacity on all four days of the 

Melbourne Cup Carnival. The Nursery Super Sites sold out on AAMI 

Victoria Derby, Crown Oaks and Emirates Stakes Days as did Super  

Sites in The Domain on AAMI Victoria Derby and Emirates Stakes Days.

Members’ facilities in The Birdcage included high-end private marquees 

– The Chalets and The Hedges and a shared marquee – The Members’ 

Pavilion. The Hedges and The Chalets were at capacity on AAMI Victoria 

Derby, Emirates Melbourne Cup and Crown Oaks Days. The Members’ 

Pavilion was operational for the third year in a row and its growing 

popularity was evident in 2012, as it was at capacity on all days of the 

Carnival. On Emirates Stakes Day, the Members’ Pavilion was sold as  

a Young Members’ facility for the second year, and significant demand 

warranted the opening of a second facility in The Birdcage – Show Pony, 

which also reached capacity.

Club Services
continued

   2010   2011   2012

 TOTAL MEMBERS % TOTAL MEMBERS % TOTAL MEMBERS %
Derby 90,361 49,112 54.4 92,336 57,361 62.1 98,823 50,948 51.6

Cup 110,223 47,817 43.4 105,979 45,815 43.2 106,162 41,516 39.1

Oaks 75,088 41,955 55.9 71,659 46,482 64.9 71,825 37,605 52.4

Stakes 77,506 44,609 57.6 85,112 49,727 58.4 74,546 41,119 55.2

Total 353,178 183,493 52.0 355,086 199,385 56.2 351,356 171,188 48.7

MEMBERSHIP  
CATEGORIES NO. OF MEMBERS

Full 23,520

Restricted 3,069

Life 124

Pre 1979 321

Provisional 91

Absentee 2,202

Junior 960

Total 30,287

RACING REWARDS  
GROUP STATUS 2012/13

Platinum 902

Group 1 858

Group 2 1,757

Group 3 3,791

Total 7,308
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Corporate hospitality, public dining and events
Corporate marquees
The retention rate of corporate marquee clients was a healthy 78%  

in 2012, up 6% on 2011 results.

The Village was introduced as a third corporate offering, in addition  

to the Winning Post and Trackside Enclosures. This entry level corporate 

area consisted of 15 alfresco style marquees and was positioned in the 

leafy Elms precinct.

Corporate suites
Consistently the choice for high-end businesses and racing purists, 

both the Mounting Yard and Hill Stand corporate suites were at near 

capacity during the Melbourne Cup Carnival; they were also used 

regularly during the 2012/13 season.

Non-Member restaurants and dining facilities
The Rose Room was introduced as a new facility in 2012 to accommodate 

the growth in smaller groups of high-end corporate customers.  

The feedback regarding this dining venue was overwhelmingly 

positive, with the majority of patrons indicating that they will rebook 

for the 2013 Melbourne Cup Carnival.

The International Racing Lounge and Makybe Diva Marquee were also 

well attended, with ticket sales exceeding estimates on all four days of 

the Carnival. In addition to these facilities, The Precinct, Skyline, Gallery, 

Panorama and Terrace Restaurants were popular dining options.

Official tourist operators
There were 39 official tourist operators accredited for the 2012 

Melbourne Cup Carnival. These operators sold travel packages 

throughout Australia and New Zealand; the packages included 

reserved seating, The Precinct ticketing and dining options.

The Event Centre
During the year, the Club engaged Peter Rowland Catering (PRC)  

to manage the sales and marketing of the VRC’s indoor function 

business. This has resulted in a $150,000 net improvement to  

the Event Centre business.

Outdoor events
The growth of the outdoor events business continued to be a strong 

focus for the Club during 2012/13. A number of new events were 

secured and held at Flemington, including Soundwave music festival, 

Corporate Cycling Challenge and The Colour Run.

Catering
A number of initiatives in relation to the catering offering were 

implemented in the Members’ Enclosure and General Admission areas 

at Flemington; namely, a refurbishment of The Forum east and west 

servery and improved food and beverage offerings in this area and on 

Level 1 Hill Stand. Food and beverage sales from retail outlets during 

the 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival increased 25% from the previous year.

Club Services
continued
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of corporate clients 
returned for the
2012 Melbourne 
Cup Carnival.

increase in food and beverage
sales from outlets during the 
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival.
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Black Caviar set r
a new Flemington 
1,000m record.

in prizemoney was offered at Flemington
during the 2012/13 season.
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Racing
Season overview
•	 23	VRC	racedays	–	all	at	Flemington

•	 195	races	were	run,	taking	in	2,343	starters.	The	season	average		
per	race	was	12	and	the	Melbourne	Cup	Carnival	average	was	13.2

•	 There	were	13	Group	One,	12	Group	Two,	14	Group	Three,		
and	35	Listed	Races	for	a	total	of	74	‘Black	Type’	races

•	 $36.4 million	in	prizemoney	was	paid	out

A	comparatively	high	proportion	of	the	Flemington	racing	program	
comprised	Group	or	Listed	Races	–	almost	38%	–	underlining	the		
VRC’s	positioning	as	one	of	the	world’s	great	racing	clubs.

Racing highlights
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival
The	2012	Melbourne	Cup	Carnival	program	of	races	offered		
$18,147,000	in	prizemoney,	cash	bonuses	and	trophies	to	connections.		
Its	attractiveness	to	racehorse	owners	and	trainers	was	most	evident		
in	the	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	race	itself	–	eight	of	the	24	runners	
were	trained	overseas,	another	10	Cup	starters	were	Australian	trained	
imports	from	the	Northern	Hemisphere,	many	acquired	by	local	
interests	purely	with	the	2012	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	in	mind.

•	 A	true	staying	test	was	provided	by	the	AAMI	Victoria	Derby,		
with	Sydney	visitor	Fiveandahalfstar	prevailing	over	the		
Flemington	trained	Super Cool

•	 A	thrilling	finish	to	the	Longines	Mackinnon	Stakes,	when	evergreen	
galloper	Alcopop	ran	down	a	gallant	Glass Harmonium,	a	previous	
winner	of	the	race,	to	claim	long-awaited	Group	One	success

•	 Hometown	victory	in	the	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	by	locally	owned	
Green Moon,	ridden	by	world-class	Hong	Kong-based	Brett	Prebble,		
a	former	Flemington	apprentice

•	 The	amazing	outcome	in	the	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	placings,	
wherein	the	first	seven	horses	to	finish	were	all	bred	in	Ireland	–		
two	were	European	‘raiders’	and	the	others	were	prepared		
by	Australian	trainers

•	 One-third	of	the	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	starters	were		
trained	in	Europe

•	 The	strong	staying	performance	by	Dear Demi	in	winning		
the	Crown	Oaks

•	 Another	very	close	finish	in	the	Emirates	Stakes,	this	time	won		
by	SA	visitor	Happy Trails

•	 The	great	depth	in	the	line-up	of	sprinters	in	the	Patinack	Farm	
Classic,	won	by	Mental

•	 The	domination	by	former	French	stayer	Puissance De Lune	in		
the	Queen	Elizabeth	Stakes,	prompting	his	immediate	installation		
as	the	early	favourite	for	the	2013	Emirates	Melbourne	Cup

Flemington meetings in the 2013 Melbourne Festival of Racing
•	 The	greatly	anticipated	return	to	racing	by	the	wonderful	Black Caviar 

(in	the	race	named	in	her	honour	–	the	Black	Caviar	Lightning),	when	
she	set	a	new	Flemington	1,000m	record	of	55.42	seconds,	reaffirming	
her	standing	as	the	greatest	sprinter	ever	to	race	in	this	country

•	 The	repeat	of	the	2012	AAMI	Victoria	Derby	quinella,	but	in	reverse	
order,	by	the	top-class	3YOs	Super Cool	and	Fiveandahalfstar	in		
the	Darley	Australian	Cup

•	 The	victory	by	the	fast	finishing	3YO	Shamexpress	in	the	Lexus	
Newmarket	Handicap	in	the	last	few	strides

•	 The	possibility	of	history	repeating	itself	when	Emirates	Melbourne	
Cup	favourite	Puissance De Lune	made	a	successful	‘one-start	
Autumn	cameo’	in	the	Blamey	Stakes	–	a	feat	also	performed		
in	2012	by	Green Moon

Summary
Race	programming	strategies	and	initiatives	at	Flemington,	with		
an	emphasis	on	the	Melbourne	Cup	Carnival,	and	Group	One	races	
across	the	whole	season,	continue	to	work	towards	the	VRC’s	vision		
–	to	maintain	Flemington	as	a	world	leader	in	thoroughbred	racing.

An	important	component	of	the	VRC’s	present	and	future	success	
relates	directly	to	the	Club’s	commitment	to	the	ongoing	development	
of,	and	investment	in,	feature	and	semi	feature	races	at	Flemington.

2012/13 Group One winners

Turnbull	Stakes	 Green Moon

Coolmore	Stud	Stakes	 Nechita

Longines	Mackinnon	Stakes	 Alcopop

AAMI	Victoria	Derby	 Fiveandahalfstar

MYER	Classic	 Appearance

Emirates	Melbourne	Cup	 Green Moon

Crown	Oaks	 Dear Demi

Patinack	Farm	Classic	 Mental

Emirates	Stakes	 Happy Trails

Black	Caviar	Lightning	 Black Caviar

Australian	Guineas	 Ferlax

Lexus	Newmarket	Handicap	 Shamexpress

Darley	Australian	Cup	 Super Cool

Club Services
continued
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50 years
The 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival marked  
the 50th anniversary of Fashions on the Field.

$443.8 million
The advertising space rate of editorial  
media coverage generated during the  
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival.
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2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival marketing and events
A key highlight of the 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival was the  
50th anniversary of Fashions on the Field. This milestone celebration 
highlighted the fundamental role fashion plays within the Melbourne 
Cup Carnival. The Club developed a comprehensive marketing program 
to mark the anniversary that included a new trophy for the National 
Winner of Myer Fashions On The Field, a souvenir coffee table book 
called Fashion & Flemington, an exhibition at the National Sports 
Museum, a display of historical images in the window of the Myer 
Bourke Street store and an extensive PR program, including a VIP launch 
event. The 2012 competition itself was extremely popular, with entrant 
numbers reaching 1,362, a 12% increase on 2011. The introduction of  
a new Online People’s Choice Award earmarked a new era for the 
competition and a key component of the Club’s social media strategy 
for greater engagement. 

The primary focus for the Melbourne Cup Carnival advertising campaign 
was to drive General Admission ticket sales by communicating new and 
improved aspects of the racegoer experience, while remaining faithful 
to the prestigious values of the Melbourne Cup Carnival. This was 
achieved through leveraging the VRC’s corporate media partnerships  
to promote the new destinations and added value for general racegoers, 
including sponsor activations on the Front Lawn, the Hill Stand and  
the new Hill Square precinct.

Extensive media coverage generated by the Carnival and related 
sponsor activity illustrates the increasing importance of public relations 
to the Club, as well as our sponsor and media partners. The Advertising 
Space Rate of the VRC and associated event editorial media coverage 
monitored during the 2012/13 season totalled more than $443.8 million. 

Fleur Salisbury
Executive General Manager 

Brand, Marketing and  
International Development

brand, marketing
and international

development
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Marketing highlights
On Saturday 16 February 2013, the Club hosted Black Caviar Lightning 

Day. The raceday and feature race were renamed in celebration  

and acknowledgment of Black Caviar’s unparalleled, five Group One 

victories at Flemington and her previous wins in the Lightning Stakes 

in 2011 and 2012. 

The VRC executed a program of raceday activity that paid tribute to 

Black Caviar’s incredible unbeaten form and enhanced the experience 

of General Admission racegoers on the day, including a ‘Walk of Fame’, 

kids’ activities, Black Caviar photo booth and a nail bar.

Overall attendance on Black Caviar Lightning Day totalled 27,047,  

up 18.5% on 2012, with General Admissions increasing 64.7% from  

the year prior, illustrating Black Caviar’s incredible popularity among 

the broader community.

The Festival of Racing delivered a premium program of racing and 

quality entertainment in a relaxed family atmosphere. On Australian 

Guineas Day, Flemington offered free children’s activities, including  

arts and crafts, an AFL football clinic, mini golf, jumping castle and 

giant slide, pony rides and live musical entertainment for all ages  

on the main stage. General Public attendances grew by 12% in 2012. 

The two Group One races – the $1 million Lexus Newmarket Handicap 

(1,200m) and the $1 million Darley Australian Cup (2,000m) – headlined 

the ‘Black Type’ race program on Super Saturday. Two new enclosures  

for racegoers were unveiled, being the G1 Racing Lounge, an industry 

initiative, and the Flemington Lawn Lounge, which was free for general 

racegoers, alongside the entertainment stage featuring live music 

throughout the day.

Tourism and international development
The 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival attracted 53,405 out-of-state  

visitors, representing a 19.8% increase on 2011. These visitors injected 

$176.58 million into the Victorian economy – an increase of 4.9% on 2011.

The Club continued to demonstrate its long-term commitment to 

promoting the Melbourne Cup Carnival to overseas and out-of-state 

markets. This year’s International Program comprised a series of events 

hosted by the VRC with a focus on fostering stakeholder relationships, 

strengthening strategic alliances, encouraging international 

participation in the Carnival race program, development of tourism 

sales and marketing in conjunction with Tourism Victoria and 

supporting the continuous growth of the Cup Day global telecast  

and international wagering.

Among these initiatives were a series of Business Development 

workshops with tourism operators, relationship-building events  

with key racing connections and active participation in Victorian 

Government-led Super Trade Missions, with activity extending into 

South East Asia, United Arab Emirates, Singapore, New Zealand,  

France and England.

Corporate social responsibility
For the second consecutive year, the Club worked closely with  

official charity partner Vision Australia to raise funds during the  

2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival through the Pin & Win promotion.  

Pin & Win raised $201,872, which will be used by Vision Australia  

to redevelop its guide dog breeding and training facility.

Brand and Marketing
continued
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Tracks and stabling
Training operations were improved at Flemington throughout  
the year, with a major reconstruction completed on the steeple  
grass training track.

Flemington’s training facility welcomed Anthony Freedman back  
as a permanent resident, with 52 boxes. Chris Waller expanded his 
successful operation into Victoria by creating a stable at Flemington, 
with 10 boxes, and Nigel Blackiston increased his commitment  
by taking a further 18 boxes.

The performance of the course proper was exceptional throughout  
the season, particularly during the 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival. During  
the first three days, the track rated a Dead 4 at the commencement  
of the day and was later upgraded to a Good 3. On the final day of  
the Carnival, the track was rated a Dead 5 and upgraded to a Dead 4. 
Local and international trainers alike applauded the Club on the 
performance of the track during this period.

Grounds and gardens
Investment in Flemington’s outdoor spaces continued with the 
introduction of Hill Square. This newly created space is positioned 
behind Headquarters Tavern and offers a grassed enclosure complete 
with permanent outdoor furniture and a water feature. This newly 
softened landscape became a popular destination during the 2012 
Melbourne Cup Carnival.

Other improvements around the course include the addition of  
a water feature to The Grandstand lift lobby and the introduction  
of new gardens in The Atrium and throughout the course.

Operations and facilities
The improvement of facilities at Flemington continued with the 
refurbishment of our general public offering on Level I of the Hill Stand. 
New work included installation of carpet, televisions, furniture, a new café 
and modern betting facilities. The redevelopment included the launch  
of a new public facility called the Schweppes Flemington Fling Bar.

New equipment has been installed around the venue to improve race 
viewing in Members’ areas. Improvements include the introduction  
of large projector screens in The Atrium and LCD screens in The Forum.

Outdoor events at Flemington
Flemington again generated revenue through the management of 
major outdoor events. New events include the Soundwave music festival, 
with more than 60,000 in attendance, and the Swisse Colour Run.

Mark Davies
Executive General Manager 

Flemington

flemington 
racecourse
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$201,872 
was raised for charity partner  
Vision Australia through  
the Pin & Win promotion.
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LOGOTYPE COULEUR
FOND BLANC
Nº dossier : 20120475E

Date : 28/03/2013

Validation DA/DC :

Validation Client M30 J70 N25

M100 J80 N10

C40 M40 J40 N100

Sponsorship
The Club once again received strong support from commercial 
partners during the season. Customer experience at Flemington  
was enhanced during the 2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival by sponsor 
activations such as the Schweppes Flemington Fling Bar, the James 
Boag’s Draught Escape Bar, Yellowglen House, Swisse Day Spa and  
the Johnny Walker Whiskey Bar.

Principal Partner Emirates, together with Seven Network, filmed an 
episode of one of Australia’s highest rating television shows, My Kitchen 
Rules, on Emirates Melbourne Cup Day in the Birdcage enclosure.

Crown Ltd renewed their support of Flemington, with the Club securing 
a new long-term sponsorship agreement of Crown Oaks Day and the 
$1 million Crown Oaks. The partnership between Crown and the Club 
will now stretch beyond 20 years during the term of the renewal.

Significant milestones have been achieved throughout the year with 
our valued sponsors. Treasury Wine Estates registered 35 consecutive 
years and Lavazza and Lexus 10 years proudly supporting the VRC.

Nick Addison
Executive General Manager 

Commercial Partnerships and  
Customer Engagement

commercial 
partnerships and 

customer engagement

Principal Partner

Major Partners

Official Partners

Official TelecasT 
ParTner

Official Wagering  
ParTner

Official sParkling  
Wine ParTner

Official nOn-alcOHOlic 
BeVerage ParTner

Official TimekeePer  
and WaTcH ParTner

Official frencH 
cHamPagne 

ParTner

Official PrinT 
media ParTner

Official  
sPiriTs ParTner

Official cOffee  
ParTner

Official mOTOr  
VeHicle ParTner
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Commercial partnerships  
and customer engagement
continued

Media partnerships
Media partnerships again played an integral role in engaging  

with audiences. Seven Network’s free-to-air television broadcast 

agreement was renewed. Seven Network will continue to broadcast 

the Melbourne Cup Carnival and Super Saturday nationwide until  

the completion of the 2018/19 racing season.

Developing the reach of the Melbourne Cup Carnival beyond 

Australian shores remains a key strategic objective. The telecast  

of the Emirates Melbourne Cup into international markets is a critical 

component of this strategy. In 2012, the Emirates Melbourne Cup was 

broadcast into 161 countries. Many of these territories also wagered  

on races during the Carnival, including New Zealand, Hong Kong, 

Singapore and the Americas.

Digital
The importance of digital mediums has been acknowledged and 

embraced by the Club. Digital assets, including our website, Facebook, 

Twitter, YouTube and Instagram, continued to grow in popularity  

and visitation. Facebook hit a peak reach of over one million people  

for the week commencing 1 November 2012.

The Melbourne Cup Carnival website, melbournecup.com.au  

was fully optimised for mobile in 2012, increasing engagement  

in the latest news and information via smart phones and tablets.

A complete review of the digital landscape has resulted in the 

development of a comprehensive digital strategy, which will be 

implemented in 2014. The strategy will ensure the Club keeps pace 

with the demands of modern society and capitalises on its existing 

investments in technology.

Loyalty
The Club’s loyalty program, Racing Rewards, is currently under review. 

This well supported program is an important component of the Club’s 

member engagement strategy, and we look forward to sharing news 

on new initiatives during 2014.

Race Sponsors Event & Program Partners Sustainability Partners

Media Partners
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Facebook hit a peak 
reach of one million
people for the
week commencing 
1 November 2012.
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sustainability
Since 2008, the VRC has established itself as a leader in sustainable 

event management. With the assistance of sustainability partners,  

the Flemington Green Fields program has developed initiatives  

that deliver tangible reductions to the environmental impact  

of our operations at Flemington.  

Each year, the Club invests in developing new initiatives that  

assist with advancing sustainable practices. 

Highlights of the 2012/13 Flemington Green Fields program  

are listed below.

resource area partner achievement
Energy Momentum  

Energy

• 100% of energy consumption at the Club was matched by the generation of clean energy through 

Momentum Energy’s SmilePower.  

• Solar panels on The Grandstand and super screen contributed more than 25,000Kw/h.

Waste Cleanevent • Up from 28% in 2008, 81% of Melbourne Cup Carnival waste was diverted to composting, food rescue  

or recycling facilities for sorting. 

• 21 tonnes of organic waste was diverted from landfill and sent to composting facilities.

SecondBite • More than 5,270kg of fresh surplus food from Flemington was collected for redistribution. This represents:

 – 16,730 meals provided to people in need through local agencies

 – $25,095 of recipient charity funding redirected to other services

 – Prevention of over 50,190kg of CO2 gases from being emitted into the atmosphere from food  

breaking down in landfill.

Water City West Water • Flemington’s in situ desalination units yielded approximately 45ML of irrigation water that would otherwise 

be taken from potable sources. 
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people 
and culture

The VRC aims to provide a positive, inclusive and high-performance 
culture for all employees. People and Culture is therefore committed  
to fostering a work environment that promotes a healthy  
work/life balance.

The Club’s workforce is comprised of 183 full-time and part-time 
permanent employees. The average age is 41 and the gender profile  
is 43% female and 57% male. The strong Flemington brand and iconic 
Melbourne Cup Carnival also help attract a seasonal workforce, which 
at its peak can reach as many as 900 event staff on any given day.

Key achievements in 2012/13
• Focused on building skills and capabilities of our people through 

goal setting and performance management

• Implemented an employee opinion survey, with a 71% response rate

• Launched a new suite of online learning programs

• Introduced a merit-based recruitment system for casual employees

Attraction and selection
During 2012/13, People and Culture set a priority to deliver timely 
recruitment, development and retention strategies to attract quality 
people in a competitive labour market. Considerable effort was put 
into increasing the Club’s employer brand, and as a result we have  
built a greater understanding of our employee value proposition.

The structured performance review process, now in its second year, 
provides a valuable link between performance, behaviour and business 
objectives. The Club now actively recognises people not only for  
the results they achieve, but also for how they live up to the values  
of our organisation.

Learning and development
The Club’s learning and development framework was expanded over 
the past year to provide more targeted development for induction, 
mandatory compliance training, skills training and leadership 
programs. The new framework allows all staff and managers greater 
understanding and access to key leadership learning opportunities.

Policy and governance
With complex and changing legal requirements, the Club has ensured 
policies and processes deliver best practice. All employment contracts 
have been updated, accompanied by a strong focus on improved 
probity prior to employees commencing.

The Club has also taken steps to develop a clear on-boarding and  
exit procedure, with a focus on creating policies that allow managers 
to make more informed decisions. Next year will see these programs 
fully refined and implemented to engage more closely with employees 
and provide the necessary balance of support and good governance.

Celebrating achievements
It is important to celebrate the achievements of our people, and the Club 
does this in a number of ways. Our service milestone awards continue 
to be our most popular event, bringing together all staff members for  
a celebratory breakfast.

Health and wellbeing
While we all carry the responsibility for successfully achieving a healthy 
balance inside and outside work, the Club provides information, policies 
and strategies to assist in achieving this balance.

The Club continued its support for individual health checks, flu shots 
and the ‘Tawrrific’ health and wellbeing program in the lead up to the 
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival. 70 employees participated in the Global 
Corporate Challenge, an annual event that encourages regular exercise.

Kettle bell training was also introduced for our tracks and grounds 
staff. This innovative exercise program involves extensive joint mobility 
and stretching routines to help avoid injuries.

Future focus
We recognise that the demand for skilled and talented people  
will remain competitive, so we need to maintain a strong focus on 
internal development and training to ensure we have an engaged  
and capable workforce.

Improving the way we communicate with our people will be a high 
priority for People and Culture over the next year. We will support the 
executive team and each department with tailoring more frequent 
and meaningful briefings, with greater opportunities for staff feedback 
and involvement, which are essential if we are to achieve our vision  
for the future.

Lucas Robertson
Acting Executive  

General Manager  
People and Culture
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corporate finance and 
strategic initiatives

Simon Love
Executive General Manager 

Corporate Finance and  
Strategic Initiatives

The main sources of revenue for the Club continue to be raceday 
catering and dining – $46.5 million, racing distributions – $28 million, 
and sponsorship and broadcast rights – $23.1 million. The Club will 
continue to look to diversify its revenue streams to ensure long-term 
sustainability. Revenues from Members and their guests play an integral 
part in the financial success of the Club, contributing $17.9 million in the 
2013 financial year, excluding revenue contribution to raceday catering 
and dining. The Members are to be congratulated for their ongoing 
financial commitment to the Club.

Net debt position
Net operating cash flow for the period was $17.3 million compared  
with last year’s cash flow of $8.8 million. After capital expenditure  
of $10.9 million and repayment of borrowings of $9 million, the net 
debt position of the Club was $1.9 million at year end, compared with  
a net debt of $7.1 million in the prior comparative period.

The Club has negotiated a new term overdraft facility with Westpac  
to fund its working capital requirements during the year, with an 
expiry date of October 2015.

The Club achieved a net profit of $7.5 million for the 12 months  
ended 31 July 2013, a strong improvement of $5.1 million, or 216.7%,  
on last year’s result.

The strong operating performance allowed the Club to deliver on one  
of its key objectives ahead of schedule, with the Club’s Commercial Bill 
facility fully repaid as at 31 July 2013, compared with $9.0 million owing 
this time last year. By strengthening the financial position, the Club  
can invest in improving the overall Member and public patron experience 
and position itself to deliver major infrastructure projects into the future.

The improved operating performance was delivered through a 
continued focus on implementing the findings identified in the Club’s 
cost base review in 2012. The cost reduction and containment resulted 
in expenses of $141.5 million for the 2013 financial year. However, during 
the review, the Club maintained its commitment to owners, returning 
$36.7 million in prizemoney for the year, up $0.6 million, or 1.6%.

The Club achieved revenue of $150.5 million for the year, an increase  
of $7.2 million, or 5.0%. The revenue increase was driven by a successful 
2012 Melbourne Cup Carnival, with strong attendance from Members 
and public patrons. This was coupled with the record attendance  
at Black Caviar Lightning Day, resulting in improved ticketing and  
food and beverage revenue.
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Technology transformation
The Club has made substantial progress this year to improve the services 

that we deliver. Behind the scenes, the Club has installed a computer 

network that supports a new customer-facing point-of-sale and 

inventory management solution. This provides the Club with access  

to timely information on sales and stock levels, which will improve 

both customer service and management of margins. Service delivery 

has also been enhanced by offering flexible payment options at bars 

and restaurants using Tap and Go technology. 

The new Flemington wi-fi network is another key deliverable that  

will improve the oncourse experience of Members and patrons.  

This investment ensures Flemington is the leading stadium in our 

region offering high density access to the internet. When the 4G/3G 

networks reach capacity during our busy days, Flemington wi-fi will 

assist in maintaining consistent access to betting, social media and 

other sites and apps in defined areas around the course.

Internal enhancements have also been implemented. New desktop 

PCs, laptops and telephony software has been installed for our people 

and a new suite of upgraded finance systems. 

A new finance system environment has been installed providing  

the Club with increased functionality, including a comprehensive 

back-up and Disaster Recovery environment. 

The focus now turns to implementing a new Customer Relationship 

Management (CRM) system, which will be fully integrated with other 

business systems to enhance the understanding of our customers  

and deliver improvements to online ordering of products year round. 
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risk and corporate 
governance

Lucas Robertson
Executive General Manager 

Legal and Risk

Corporate reporting
The Board receives reports from management on a monthly basis  
and otherwise, as required.

Management
The Club utilises a web-based risk management system to record, 
monitor and report on risks affecting the business. The Senior  
Risk Manager meets with executives individually and as a group,  
on a regular basis, to update the risk register at both departmental  
and enterprise levels, and reviews the effectiveness of controls.  
This process gives input and ownership to people at all levels and  
in all departments of the Club, while providing greater visibility and 
confidence to executive and senior management and the Board.

The Club has combined its legal, risk management, safety and 
compliance functions under a single Legal and Risk Department  
to ensure a co-ordinated approach to managing risk across  
the organisation.

During 2012/13, key achievements in this area included the 
establishment of a new Risk Management Policy, together with  
a risk appetite model to assist management and the Board to  
guide decision-making, prioritise risks and ensure that controls  
are appropriate in each case.

Safety and compliance
The Club continues to review its safety and legal compliance 
requirements, in the process developing robust reporting and 
compliance frameworks.  This work should see the completion  
of some significant projects in 2013/14, which will provide a reliable 
‘safety net’ for our business.

Conflicts of interest
Directors and employees are expected to avoid any action, position  
or interest that conflicts with an interest of the Club or may give  
any appearance of such a conflict. A Director who has a conflict or  
a perceived conflict with an interest of the Club must bring the matter 
to the notice of the other Directors. Directors will not vote on matters 
in which they have an interest and may, at the Chairman’s discretion, 
be asked to leave the boardroom while the matter is being considered.

The VRC Board is ultimately responsible for the governance of  
the Club and remains committed to continuous improvement  
in this area. The Directors operate according to a code of conduct  
and the rules set down by the Club’s constitution and by-laws.

Board composition and term of office
The Board currently consists of ten independent Directors and the 
Chief Executive.

Each independent Director must seek re-election every three years,  
and Directors must resign office at the next Annual General Meeting 
after they reach the age of 72.

The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Honorary Treasurer are appointed 
each year. They may serve in these roles for a maximum of eight years.

It is the Board’s intention to seek Directors with a broad range of skills 
and experience to assist it in carrying out its responsibilities and in 
meeting the Club’s strategic objectives.

Sub-committees
The Board establishes sub-committees, as required, to assist in carrying 
out its primary functions. These sub-committees meet on a regular 
basis, populated by representatives of the Board and management, and 
act in an advisory capacity, making recommendations to the Board. 

Audit and Risk Management Committee
The Audit and Risk Management Committee comprises the Honorary 
Treasurer (as Chair) and two other Directors.

This committee meets on at least three occasions throughout the year 
and on further occasions as the need arises. 

The committee meets with, and receives regular reports from, the Club’s 
auditors and management. The committee presents its findings and 
makes recommendations to the Board.

The main responsibilities of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee are:

• Reviewing the financial statements to determine whether they  
are complete and consistent with the information known to  
the Board and to assess whether the financial statements reflect 
appropriate accounting policies

• Gaining an understanding of the areas of greatest risk and the 
framework adopted by management to manage those risks

• Monitoring the progress of significant projects from a financial  
risk perspective

• Overseeing the Club’s external and internal audit programs

• Selection, evaluation and compensation of the external auditor.
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Remuneration of Directors and senior executives
A Remuneration Committee, comprising the Chairman, Vice-Chairman 

and Honorary Treasurer, reviews senior executive remuneration 

annually. The Chief Executive also attends these meetings.

With the exception of the Chief Executive, VRC’s Directors act  

in a voluntary capacity.

Legal review
The VRC’s in-house legal counsel are involved in the negotiation  

of contracts and provide advice and support on matters affecting  

the overall legal risk of the Club. Processes and training are 

implemented, as required, to ensure a consistent approach to  

contract negotiation and management. External legal advice  

is also sought where appropriate.

Monthly reports are provided to the Board in relation to litigation  

and other material legal matters. 

Governance culture
The Club remains committed to ensuring that all employees  

are appropriately inducted, trained and supported, as required,  

to ensure that corporate governance becomes second nature  

in all activities undertaken by the Club.
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Directors’ Report
The Directors of the Victoria Racing Club Limited (‘the Club’) submit herewith the annual financial report of the Club for the financial year ended  

31 July 2013. In order to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the Directors report as follows:

The Club became a registered company under the Corporations Act 2001 on 10 April 2006. The Club is a public company limited by guarantee, 

incorporated and operating in Australia.

If the Club is wound up, the Constitution states that each current member, and each person who ceased membership within the preceding  

12 months, is required to contribute a maximum of $10 towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the Club. At 31 July 2013, the number  

of members was 30,287 (2012: 29,847), therefore the total contribution required by members is equal to $302,870.

The Directors of the Club during or since the end of the financial year are as follows:

Directors Appointed Qualifications Business Interests
Katherine  

Bourke

July 2004 • Bachelor of Laws, University of Melbourne

• Master of Laws, University of Melbourne

• Bachelor of Arts, University of Melbourne

Member of the Victorian Bar (1989–2007), Chairman of the Bookmakers  

and Bookmakers’ Clerks Registration Committee (2000–2007) and Judge  

of the County Court of Victoria since 2007.

Michael  

Burn

November 2003 • Bachelor of Commerce,  

University of Melbourne

Executive Director Macquarie Capital, Member of Council and Chair of Finance 

Committee – Loreto Mandeville Hall.

David  

Courtney

December 2012 • MBA, Monash University

• Bachelor of Business, RMIT 

• Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants Australia (FCA)

Chief Executive of Victoria Racing Club Limited.

Amanda  

Elliott

July 2002 • Bachelor of Arts (Hons),  

University of Melbourne

Member of the Australian Stud Book Committee, Director of the  

Australian Genetics Testing Pty Ltd, City of Melbourne Advisory Board  

for Melbourne Spring Fashion Week.

Peter  

Fekete

July 2000 • Bachelor of Business (Accounting),  

Swinburne University

• Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants Australia (FCA)

Chairman of Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd, Director of 

ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd and a number of non-listed investment companies.  

Member of the Australian Stud Book Committee and the Finance and Investment 

Committee for the National Stroke Foundation.

Paul  

Leeds

April 2002 • Associate Fellow of Australian Institute  

of Management

Vice-Chairman of National Stroke Foundation, Director of Collingwood  

Football Club, Director of Radio 3UZ Pty Ltd and 3UZ Pty Ltd, Chairman  

of Twenty3 Sport + Entertainment, Chairman of Australian Made Media, 

Advisory Board of Menzies Art Brands.

Dale  

Monteith

June 2000 

(Resigned 

December 2012)

• Bachelor of Commerce,  

University of Melbourne

• Fellow Australian Institute  

of Management

Chief Executive of Victoria Racing Club (2000 – December 2012), Chief Executive 

of Melbourne Racing Club (1991–2000), Member of the Australian Stud  

Book Committee (2000–2012), Director of the Australian Genetics Testing  

Pty Ltd (2000–2012).

John  

O’Rourke

December 2011 • Bachelor of Commerce,  

University of Melbourne

• Graduate Diploma in Finance, RMIT

Director of the Plenary Group Pty Ltd, Plenary Health Holdings (Comprehensive 

Cancer Centre) Pty Limited, Plenary Conventions Pty Limited and Flagship 

Property Holdings Pty Ltd.

Tim  

Poole

July 2006 • Bachelor of Commerce,  

University of Melbourne

• Associate, Institute of Chartered Accountants

Non-executive Chairman Lifestyle Communities Limited, Westbourne Credit 

Management Limited, Continuity Capital Partners Pty Ltd, LEK Consulting 

Advisory Board, Investment Committee of AustralianSuper Pty Ltd.  

Non-executive Director of Newcrest Mining Limited, AustralianSuper Pty Ltd.

Michael  

Ramsden 

December 2012 • Bachelor of Economics, Monash University

• Bachelor of Laws, Monash University

• Fellow of the Financial Services Institute  

of Australasia

Managing Director Terrain Capital Ltd, Chairman Lowell Capital Ltd,  

Chairman of Australian Mines Ltd, Chairman of African Mahogany (Aust) Pty Ltd.

Elisa  

Sturzaker 

Robinson

May 2011 • Bachelor of Laws and Bachelor of Commerce, 

Monash University

• Admitted to the Supreme Court of Victoria

• Postgraduate Management Studies, 

Melbourne Business School

Founder and Chief Executive Officer of One Grange Road online boutique.

Neil  

Wilson

December 2012 • Bachelor of Business (Accounting) (MIS)

• Certified Practicing Accountant (CPA)

Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director of Oakton Limited.
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Directors’ Report continued

Company Secretary
Lucas Robertson, Executive General Manager Legal and Risk.

Principal activities
The principal activities of the Club during the year were the conduct  

of thoroughbred racemeetings and the provision of training facilities 

for horses that are stabled and trained at Flemington Racecourse.

Objectives, strategies and key areas of focus
The Club’s primary objective is to maintain Flemington as a world 

leader in thoroughbred racing, event management and entertainment. 

Key strategies to achieve this include:

• Expansion of the race program and raceday experience 

• Continuous improvement of racing, Member and patron facilities

• Active engagement with Members and patrons 

• Implementation of Member acquisition strategy

• Growth of the Melbourne Cup Carnival brand throughout Australia  

and select international markets

• Continued implementation of the Masterplan, including a review  

of non-core assets

• Improved staff engagement and the development of a performance  

based culture.

A key area of focus for the Club is to construct a new grandstand,  

and ensure it is funded without undue pressure and risk on the  

Club’s operations. 

Key performance indicators 
The Club has a number of indicators to assess and monitor 

performance. These include:

Club services and Member engagement:

• Number of Members and Member retention rates 

• Raceday attendance by customer segments 

• Number of events (racing and non-racing).

Racing:

• Race fields, including average number of starters and  

quality of fields

• Pari-mutuel and bookmaker wagering turnover on  

Flemington racemeetings 

• Total prizemoney paid by the Club, as well as the amount  

contributed to prizemoney by the Club’s own activities  

(often referred to as ‘top up’)

• Stables’ tenancy

• Training gallops.

Operations:

• Racetrack condition

• Utilities usage.

In addition to the above, the Club has a number of financial metrics  

to assess its performance, including banking covenants linked to  

the Club’s financing facilities. The Club also engages in a number of 

qualitative market research programs each year to monitor customer 

satisfaction levels.
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Review of operations
The profit for the year ended 31 July 2013 was $7.5 million, compared 

with a profit of $2.4 million for the prior year. The following factors 

were key contributors to the increase in profit:

• The Club undertook a full review of operations, including a  

review of the Club’s cost base during FY12. Implementation of the 

initiatives identified during this cost base review was a key focus of 

management during FY13. This resulted in containing expenditure  

at $141.5 million (FY12: $140.9 million) while revenue increased  

by $7.2 million to $150.5 million (FY12: $143.3 million). Maintaining 

expenditure at a similar level to the prior year was achievable  

due to improved procurement practices through consolidation of 

suppliers and containment of discretionary expenditure. The main 

reductions were in catering, dining and hospitality.  Financing costs 

also decreased from the previous year. These savings were partially 

offset by modest increases in administration and membership 

services and utilities costs

• The $7.2 million increase in revenue was predominantly due to  

the Melbourne Cup Carnival attendance, with an increase in ticket 

sales and food and beverage sales. This was coupled with the strong 

attendance at Black Caviar Lightning Day. In addition, contributions 

received from the racing industry for prizemoney increased  

by $2.5 million to $30.5 million, and marketing, sponsorship and 

broadcast rights income increased by $1.2 million to $23.1 million

• The Club’s share of its investments’ profits increased by $1.3 million  

to $1.5 million. Contributing to the increase was an improved result 

by the Australian Stud Book and Australian Genetics Testing Pty Ltd, 

with the Club’s share of those profits totalling $0.5 million and 

$0.3 million respectively. In addition, the Club recognised for the  

first time distributions from Thoroughbred Racing Productions  

(Vic) Pty Ltd of $0.6 million, $0.3 million relating to the FY13 operating 

result and $0.3 million relating to the FY12 operating result. The FY12 

distribution was not recognised in the prior year due to confirmation 

of the distributions being received after approval of the FY12 

Financial Statements

• An impairment loss of $1.5 million relating to ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd  

as a result of a new shareholders and media rights agreement entered 

into during the financial year. The new agreement is structured  

to maximise rights payments as distinct from dividends

• Depreciation and amortisation costs of $8.8 million were expensed 

for the year, compared with $8.6 million for the prior year.

The following items were recognised directly in equity during the year:

• An impairment loss of $4.1 million relating to the investment  

held in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd, the remaining impairment loss  

of $1.5 million was booked in the Income Statement

• Freehold land was independently valued at 31 July 2013, resulting  

in an increase of $0.8 million

• An actuarial profit of $1.6 million on the Club’s defined benefit 

superannuation plan was recognised following an actuarial review 

of the plan’s financial position.

During the financial year, the Club refinanced its borrowing facilities  

to fund the working capital requirements of the Club, extended to 

October 2015.

Changes in state of affairs
During the financial year, there was no significant change in the  

state of affairs of the Club other than that referred to in the financial 

statements or notes thereto.

Subsequent events
There has not been any matter or circumstance occurring subsequent 

to the end of the financial year that has significantly affected, or may 

significantly affect, the operations of the Club, the results of those 

operations or the state of affairs of the Club in future financial years.

Future developments
Disclosure of information regarding likely developments in the 

operations of the Club in future financial years and the expected 

results of those operations is likely to result in unreasonable prejudice 

to the Club. Accordingly, this information has not been disclosed in  

this Report.

Indemnification of officers and auditors
During the financial year, the Club paid a premium in respect of  

a contract insuring the Directors, officers and employees of the Club 

against a liability incurred as such a Director, officer or employee to  

the extent of all losses which the Club becomes legally obligated to pay 

on account of any claim. The Club has not during or since the financial 

year, except to the extent permitted by law, indemnified or agreed to 

indemnify an auditor of the Club against a liability incurred as such  

an auditor.

Dividends
Under the Club’s constitution, no dividends may be declared or paid.

Directors’ meetings
The following table sets out the number of Directors’ Board meetings 

and meetings of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held 

during the financial year and the number of meetings attended  

by each Director (during their tenure). During the financial year,  

eleven Board meetings and six Audit and Risk Management 

Committee meetings were held.
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Directors’ Report continued

Independence Declaration

  audit and risk 
 board of directors management committee
directors held att’d held att’d
Katherine Bourke 11 10  – –

Michael Burn 11 11 6 6

David Courtney (i) 7 7  – –

Amanda Elliott (ii) 11 9  – –

Peter Fekete (iii) 11 10  6 6

Paul Leeds 11 11  – –

Dale Monteith (i) 4 4  – –

John O’Rourke 11 11  – –

Tim Poole 11 11 6 6

Michael Ramsden  6 6  1 1

Elisa Sturzaker Robinson (iv) 11 9  – –

Neil Wilson 6 6  – –

(i) The Chief Executive attends the Audit and Risk Management Committee  
as an invitee.

(ii) Mrs Elliott was on Club business for the August 2012 and June 2013 meetings.
(iii) Mr Fekete was on Club business for the July 2013 meeting as the Club’s 

representative on TVN.
(iv) Elisa Sturzaker was married in January 2013 and changed her surname  

to Sturzaker Robinson from that date.

Auditor
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu continues in office as the Club’s auditor.  

The auditor’s Independence Declaration is included in the Financial 

Statements on this page.

Rounding of amounts
The Club is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 

98/0100, dated 10 July 1998, and in accordance with that Class Order 

amounts in the Directors’ Report and the financial report are rounded 

off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to 

Section 298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001. On behalf of the Directors,

Michael S Burn, Director 
Melbourne, 25 October 2013

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ABN 74 490 121 060 
550 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 78B, Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia, DX 111
Tel: +61 (0) 3 9671 7000, Fax: +61 (0) 3 9671 7001 
www.deloitte.com.au

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence  

to the directors of Victoria Racing Club Limited.

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial statements of Victoria Racing Club Limited for the financial year ended 31 July 2013,  

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours sincerely

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Peter Caldwell, Partner 

Chartered Accountants 

Melbourne, 25 October 2013Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Victoria Racing Club Limited

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ABN 74 490 121 060 
550 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 
GPO Box 78B, Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia, DX 111
Tel: +61 (0) 3 9671 7000, Fax: +61 (0) 3 9671 7001 
www.deloitte.com.au

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Victoria Racing 

Club Limited, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 

31 July 2013, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of 

cash flows and the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 

on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information, and the directors’ 

declaration of the company as set out on pages 42 to 60.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Report
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of  

the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements 

and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the 

directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the 

financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based 

on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian 

Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with 

relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and  

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether 

the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about 

the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures 

selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment  

of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether 

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control, relevant to the entity’s preparation of the 

financial report that gives a true and fair view, in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 

of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient  

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Auditor’s Independence Declaration
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence 

requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. We confirm that the 

independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001,  
which has been given to the directors of Victoria Racing Club Limited, 

would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time  

of this auditor’s report.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial report of Victoria Racing Club Limited  

is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(a) giving a true and fair view of the company’s financial position  

as at 31 July 2013 and of its performance for the year ended  

on that date; and

(b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced 

Disclosure Requirements and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Peter Caldwell, Partner 

Chartered Accountants 

Melbourne, 25 October 2013

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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  2013 2012
 notes $000 $000
revenue 
Thoroughbred Racing Industry Distributions 3(l) 30,480 27,983
Catering, Dining, Hospitality and Events   46,455 46,828
Marketing, Sponsorship and Broadcast Rights   23,095 21,926
Members’ Tickets and Subscriptions   17,927 16,188
Public Ticketing   13,972 13,498
Wagering and Other Racing Revenue   6,281 7,151
Racecourse and Training Facilities   5,626 4,320
Gaming   4,458 4,091
Share of Net Profits of Associates and Jointly Controlled Entities Accounted for Using the Equity Method 3(c),10 1,549 254
Interest   246 374
Net Gain on Disposal of Fixed Assets   42 38
Other Revenue   370 660
Total Revenue   150,501 143,311

expenditure 
Prizemoney and Other Returns to Owners  36,749 36,167
Catering, Dining, Hospitality and Events   36,854 38,931
Marketing and Sponsorship   10,770 11,029
Administration and Membership Services   24,150 21,926
Racecourse and Training Facilities   18,500 18,645
Gaming   4,239 4,276
Financing Costs 8 402 872
Depreciation and Amortisation   8,838 8,599
Other Expenditure   1,030 508
Total Expenditure   141,532 140,953
Profit for the Year before net (losses)/gains on Available For Sale Financial Assets 5 8,969 2,358

Net (losses)/gains on Available For Sale Financial Assets   (1,500)  –

Profit for the Year   7,469 2,358

other comprehensive income 
(Loss) on Available For Sale Financial Assets   (4,125) (27)
Gain on Cash Flow Hedges    –  3
Gain on Revaluation of Properties   756 776
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan 18 1,600 (2,173)
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year   (1,769) (1,421)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year   5,700 937

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 July 2013
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  2013 2012
 notes $000 $000
assets 
Current Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  20 857 3,499
Trade and Other Receivables 9 9,092 11,962
Inventories 3(b) 705 806
Prepayments   2,591 2,033
Total Current Assets   13,245 18,300

Non-current Assets 

Trade and Other Receivables 9 16 33
Investments Accounted for using the Equity Method 3(c),10 1,309 385
Intangibles 11 1,417 318
Other Financial Assets 12 1,129 6,754
Property, Plant and Equipment 3(e),(f),(o),13 192,038 185,261
Total Non-current Assets   195,909 192,751
Total Assets   209,154 211,051

liabilities
Current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables  14 8,712 7,445
Fees in Advance   23,409 23,136
Borrowings 15 950 1,636
Provisions 3(i),(j),15 1,108 1,007
Total Current Liabilities   34,179 33,224

Non-current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables 14 733 –
Borrowings 15 1,817 9,000
Provisions 3(i),(j),16 4,153 6,255
Total Non-current Liabilities   6,703 15,255
Total Liabilities   40,882 48,479
Net Assets   168,272 162,572

Equity 

Retained Earnings  5 114,305 105,236
Reserves 6 53,967 57,336
Total Equity   168,272 162,572

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of Financial Position at 31 July 2013
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 properties investments cash flow   
 revaluation revaluation hedging retained  
 reserve reserve reserve earnings total 
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Balance as at 31 July 2011 52,263 4,324 (3) 105,051 161,635
Profit for the year – – – 2,358 2,358
Other comprehensive income for the year 776 (27) 3 (2,173) (1,421)
Balance as at 31 July 2012 53,039 4,297 – 105,236 162,572
Profit for the year – – – 7,469 7,469
Other comprehensive income for the year 756 (4,125) – 1,600 (1,769)
Balance as at 31 July 2013 53,795 172 – 114,305 168,272

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 July 2013
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  2013 2012
 notes $000 $000
cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from Racing Industry Distributions    30,273 27,835
Receipts from Catering, Dining, Hospitality and Events   47,260 48,894
Receipts from Marketing, Sponsorship and Broadcast Rights   25,112 21,926
Receipts from Members Tickets and Subscriptions   17,396 16,101
Receipts from Public Ticketing   13,972 13,498
Receipts from Events and Gaming   4,645 4,071
Receipts from Wagering and Other Racing Revenue   5,892 6,521
Receipts from Racecourse and Training Facilities   8,035 3,936
Payments for Prizemoney   (36,749) (36,167)
Payments for Catering, Dining and Hospitality   (36,534) (25,348)
Payments for Marketing and Sponsorship   (10,770) (11,029)
Payments for Administration and Members Services   (27,589) (22,980)
Payments for Events and Gaming   (4,202) (18,047)
Payments for Racecourse and Training Facilities   (18,308) (19,363)
Payments for Other  (1,049) (445)
Interest Received   246 374
Interest and Other Costs of Finance Paid   (350) (935)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 19(c) 17,278 8,842

cash flows from investing activities
Payments for Buildings and Infrastructure   (1,633) (392)
Payments for Plant and Equipment   (5,023) (2,390)
Payments for Construction Work in Progress   (3,995) (1,901)
Payments for Intangibles   (333) (281)
Proceeds from the Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment   69 49
Distribution from Equity Accounted Investments   – 150
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (10,915) (4,765)

cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from Borrowings   10,000 11,000
Repayment of Borrowings   (19,005) (16,537)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities   (9,005) (5,537)

Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents   (2,642) (1,460)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Financial Year   3,499 4,959
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Financial Year 19(a) 857 3,499

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 July 2013
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1. General information
The Victoria Racing Club Limited’s principal place of business  

and registered office is 448 Epsom Road, Flemington 3031,  

tel (03) 8378 0888.

Victoria Racing Club Limited (‘the Club’) is a public company limited  

by guarantee, incorporated and operating in Australia.

2. Adoption of new and revised accounting standards
Standards affecting reported results and financial position
There are no new and revised standards and interpretations adopted 

in these financial statements affecting the reporting results or 

financial position.

Standards affecting presentation and disclosure
There are no new and revised standards and interpretations adopted 

in these financial statements affecting the presentation and disclosure.

Standards and interpretations adopted with no effect on  
financial statements
There are no new and revised standards and interpretations adopted 

in these financial statements affecting the presentation and disclosure.

3. Significant accounting policies
Statement of compliance
These financial statements are general purpose financial statements, 

which have been prepared in accordance with the Corporations  

Act 2001 and Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure 

Requirements as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards  

Board (AASB).

The Financial Statements were authorised for issue by the Directors  

on 25 October 2013.

Basis of preparation
The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical cost, 

except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial 

instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given 

in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, 

unless otherwise noted.

The Club is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 

98/0100, dated 10 July 1998, and in accordance with that Class  

Order amounts in the financial report are rounded off to the nearest 

thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

The group has retained the presentation and classification of items  

in the financial statements from one period to the next unless:

i. It is apparent, following a significant change in the nature of  

the entity’s operations or a review of its financial statements, that 

another presentation or classification would be more appropriate 

having regard to the criteria or the selection and application  

of accounting policies in AASB 108; or

ii. An Australian Accounting Standard requires a change  

in presentation.

The following significant accounting policies have been adopted in  

the preparation and presentation of the Financial Report.

Going concern
The Club’s current liabilities exceed current assets at 31 July 2013 largely 

due to the significant amount of membership subscriptions and 

Melbourne Cup Carnival product sales paid in advance prior to year end. 

The Club has generated positive operating cash flows in excess of 

$15.0 million subsequent to year end and has access to unused 

committed borrowing facilities of $10.0 million (refer to note 19). 
Accordingly, the Committee continue to adopt the going concern basis 

in preparing these financial statements.

(a) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash comprises cash on hand and term deposits. Cash equivalents  

are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible  

to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant 

risk of changes in value and have a maturity of three months or less  

at the date of acquisition.

(b) Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 

Costs, including an appropriate portion of fixed and variable overhead 

expenses, are assigned to inventory on hand by the method most 

appropriate to each particular class of inventory, with the majority 

being valued on a first in first out basis. Net realisable value represents 

the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs  

of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

(c) Financial assets
Other financial assets
The investments in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd and 3UZ Sport 927 held  

by the Club are classified as being available for sale financial assets  

and are stated at fair value per the Directors’ valuation. Gains and 

losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised directly in  

the investment revaluation reserve with the exception of impairment 

losses, which are recognised directly in the Statement of Comprehensive 

Income. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be 

impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in the 

investment revaluation reserve would be included in the Statement  

of Comprehensive Income for the period.

Available for sale financial assets are carried at Directors’ valuation.  

The Club has revised its former policy of obtaining an independent 

valuation for available for sale assets from at least every three years  

to having valuations prepared as and when the Directors’ see fit.  

The independent valuations are used to assist Directors in assessing 

the fair value of available for sale assets.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013
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Plant and equipment and buildings are stated at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the item. In the event that settlement 

of all or part of the purchase consideration is deferred, cost is determined 

by discounting the amounts payable in the future to their present 

value as at the date of acquisition.

Depreciation is provided on plant and equipment, including buildings 

and infrastructure, but excluding construction work in progress, and  

is calculated on a straight line basis so as to write off the net cost of 

each asset over its expected useful life to its estimated residual value. 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method 

are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the 

effect of any changes recognised on a prospective basis.

The following estimated useful lives are used in the calculation  

of depreciation:

• Buildings and Infrastructure – 25 to 40 years

• Plant and Equipment – 3 to 10 years.

(f) Leased assets
Leases are classified as finance leases when the terms of the lease 

transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership 

of the leased asset to the lessee. All other leases are classified as 

operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised at their  

fair value or, if lower, at amounts equal to the present value of the 

minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of  

the lease. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in  

the Statement of Financial Position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and 

reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of 

interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are 

charged directly against income, unless they are directly attributable  

to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance 

with the Club’s general policy on borrowing costs. Refer to Note 3(h). 

Finance leased assets are amortised on a straight line basis over the 

estimated useful life of the asset.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight 

line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis  

is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits 

from the leased asset are consumed.

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or 

determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market  

are classified as loans and receivables.

Loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value, net of 

transaction costs. Loans and receivables are subsequently measured  

at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment.

Investments in associates
Subsequent to initial recognition, investments in associates are 

accounted for under the equity method in the Financial Statements.

Jointly controlled entities
Interests in jointly controlled entities in which the Club is a venturer 

(and so has joint control) are accounted for under the equity method. 

The investments in the Australian Stud Book and the Australian 

Genetics Testing Pty Ltd are accounted for under the equity method.

(d) Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities, including trade and other payables and 

borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction  

costs. Trade and other payables are recognised when the Club becomes 

obliged to make payments resulting from the purchase of goods  

and services.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost 

using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised 

on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised 

cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over  

the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 

discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected  

life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

(e) Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land is measured at fair value. Fair value is determined on  

the basis of an annual independent valuation prepared by external 

valuation experts based on an analysis of the size and position of the 

land, and of sales of land within close proximity over the last number 

of years. Fair values are recognised in the financial statements and  

are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to ensure that the 

carrying values of freehold land are not materially different from  

their fair values.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of land is credited to 

the properties revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses  

a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised as an 

expense in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit 

or loss to the extent of the decrease previously charged. A decrease  

in carrying amount arising on the revaluation of land is charged as  

an expense in profit or loss to the extent that it exceeds the balance  

(if any) held in the revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation 

of that asset.
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3. Significant accounting policies continued
(g) Impairment of tangible and intangible assets excluding goodwill
At the end of each reporting period, the Club reviews the carrying 

amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether 

there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment 

loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset 

is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss  

(if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount  

of an individual asset the Club estimates the recoverable amount  

of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets  

not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, 

and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and 

value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 

are discounted to their present value using the pre-tax discount rate 

that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money 

and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is 

estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount  

of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. 

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless 

the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case  

the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease. Where an 

impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the 

asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its 

recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 

not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined  

had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating 

unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised  

in profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at  

a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated  

as a revaluation increase.

(h) Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction  

or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take  

a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, 

are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are 

substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income 

earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending 

their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing 

costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period 

in which they are incurred.

(i) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Club has a present obligation  

(legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the 

Club will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate 

can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 

consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of 

the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 

surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using  

the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying 

amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a  

provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable  

is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will 

be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

(j) Employee benefits
A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect  

of wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave when it is 

probable that settlement will be required and they are capable of being 

measured reliably.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits  

are measured at their nominal values using the remuneration rate 

expected to apply at the time of settlement.

Liabilities recognised in respect of long-term employee benefits are 

measured as the present value of the estimated future cash outflows 

to be made by the Club in respect of services provided by employees  

up to reporting date.

Defined benefit plans
For defined benefit superannuation plans, the cost of providing benefits 

is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial 

valuations being carried out at the end of each reporting period. 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full directly in retained 

earnings in the period in which they occur, and are presented in  

Other Comprehensive Income.

Past service cost is recognised immediately to the extent that the 

benefits are already vested, and otherwise is amortised on a straight 

line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested.

The defined benefit obligation recognised in the statement of financial 

position represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation, 

adjusted for unrecognised past service cost, net of the fair value of  

the plan assets.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued
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(n) Derivative financial instruments
The Club currently does not hold any interest rate swap to manage its 

exposure to interest rate risk. In relation to the prior period when such 

an interest rate swap was in place, the accounting policy was as follows.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative 

contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair 

value at each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised  

in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated  

and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event, the timing  

of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the  

hedge relationship.

The Club designated the interest rate swap as a hedge of highly 

probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedge).

The fair value of a hedging derivative is presented as a non-current 

asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the 

instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be 

realised or settled within 12 months.

(o) Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are carried at cost less 

accumulated amortisation and impairment. Amortisation is charged 

on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated 

useful life and amortisation method is reviewed at the end of each 

annual reporting period, with any changes in these accounting 

estimates being accounted for on a prospective basis.

(p) Government grants
Government grants are not recognised until there is a reasonable 

assurance that the Club will comply with the conditions attaching  

to them and that the grants will be received.

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources  
of estimation uncertainty
In the application of the Club’s accounting policies, which are described 

in Note 3, management is required to make judgements, estimates  

and assumptions about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities  

that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and 

associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 

factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 

ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in  

the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only 

that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the 

revision affects both current and future periods.

Management uses their judgement in selecting the most appropriate 

valuation technique in deriving fair value. For available for sale 

financial assets as noted in Note 11 a combination of commonly  

used valuation techniques are applied.

(k) Revenue
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received  

or receivable for sale of goods and services.

Sale of goods and services
Revenue from the sale of goods and services is recognised when all  

of the following conditions are satisfied:

• The Club has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and 

rewards of ownership of the goods or service

• The Club retains neither continuing managerial involvement to  

the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control 

over the goods sold or service provided

• The amount of revenue can be measured reliably

• It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the 

transaction will flow to the entity

• The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction  

can be measured reliably.

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic 

benefits will flow to the club and that the amount of revenue can  

be measured reliably.

Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal 

outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the 

rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the 

expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount 

on initial recognition.

( l) Thoroughbred Racing Industry distributions
The Club received distributions of $30.5 million (2012: $28.0 million) 

and these represent the amount received and receivable in respect  

of the year ended 31 July 2013, net of industry adjustments. 

In addition, the Club received the amount of $3.2 million (2012: $2.1 million) 

representing contributions made to the Club by Racing Victoria Limited 

to fund, in part, capital developments at Flemington Racecourse.

(m) Goods and Services Tax
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount  

of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except:

(i) where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the 

taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition 

of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or

(ii) for receivables and payables that are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from or payable to the taxation 

authority is included as part of receivables or payables.
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5. Retained earnings
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Balance at 1 August 105,236 105,051
Actuarial (loss)/gain on defined benefit plan 1,600 (2,173)
Net profit 7,469 2,358
Balance at 31 July 114,305 105,236

6. Reserves
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Investment revaluation 172 4,297
Properties revaluation 53,795 53,039
Balance at 31 July 53,967 57,336

 2013 2012 
 $000 $000
investment revaluation reserve
Balance at 1 August 4,297 4,324
Valuation loss recognised (4,125) (27)
Balance at 31 July 172 4,297

The investment revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of available for sale financial assets. Where a revalued financial asset is sold,  

that portion of the reserve which relates to that financial asset, is effectively realised, is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.  

Where a revalued financial asset is impaired, that portion of the reserve which relates to that financial asset is recognised in profit or loss.

 2013 2012 
properties revaluation reserve $000 $000

Balance at 1 August 53,039 52,263
Revaluation increments/(decrements) 756 776
Balance at 31 July 53,795 53,039

The properties revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of land. Where revalued land is sold, that portion of the properties revaluation reserve 

which relates to that asset, and is effectively realised, is transferred directly to retained earnings.

7. Income tax
The Club is exempt from income tax under section 50–45SS9.1(a) of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (as amended).

8. Finance cost
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Interest on commercial bills 344 971
Interest on obligations under finance lease 73 2
Less amounts included in the cost of qualifying assets (15) (101)
Total 402 872

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued
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9. Trade and other receivables
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000
current
Trade receivables (i)  6,786   6,054
Other receivables  1,212   2,134
Wagering distribution  169   569
TVN rights fees  300  2,317
TVN loan –  500
Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd   625   –
Australian Genetics Testing –  388
Subtotal 9,092 11,962

non-current    
3UZ Sport 927 16 33
Total 9,108 11,995

(i) The average credit period on sales of goods and services is 30 days. Penalty interest is charged on outstanding receivables where applicable.

10. Investments accounted for using the equity method
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Investments in associates 257 158
Investments in jointly controlled entities 1,052 227
 1,309 385

  country of 2013 2012 
name of entity principal activity incorporation % %

Investments in associates

Australian Prices Network Distribution of betting price fluctuations Australia 16.7 16.7
Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd  Production of oncourse racing vision Australia 25.0 25.0

Jointly controlled entity

Australian Stud Book Maintenance of breeding register Australia 50.0 50.0
Australian Genetics Testing Pty Ltd DNA screening of research animals Australia 50.0 50.0

 2013 2012 
 $000 $000
summarised financial information of associates   
Share of associates’ profit  724 138

summarised financial information of jointly controlled entities   
Share of jointly controlled entities profit 825 116
  1,549  254

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 | 51



Financial Statements
continued

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued

11. Other intangible assets 
 2013 2012 
  $000 $000

Cost   1,794  461
Accumulated amortisation (377) (143)
  1,417  318

 gaming  water  
 entitlements (i) website rights (ii) total 
cost $000 $000 $000 $000

Balance at 1 August 2011 – – 180 180
Additions – 281 – 281
Impairment – – – 0
Disposals – – – 0
Balance at 31 July 2012 – 281 180 461
Additions  1,333  – –  1,333
Impairment – – – 0
Disposals – – – 0
Balance at 31 July 2013  1,333   281   180   1,794

accumulated amortisation
Balance at 1 August 2011 – – 91 91
Amortisation expense – 16 36 52
Impairment – – – 0
Disposals – – – 0
Balance at 31 July 2012 – 16 127 143
Amortisation expense 128 70 36 234
Impairment – – – 0
Disposals – – – 0
Balance at 31 July 2013 128 86 163 377

(i) In August 2012, the Club’s gaming venue commenced operation under a new gaming machine entitlement arrangement.  
The Club is entitled to operate 80 gaming machines over a ten-year period. 

(ii) In 2009, the Club acquired the right for a period of five years to utilise additional annual quantities of potable water.
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12. Other financial assets
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000
available for sale investments at fair value 
Non-current   
ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd (i) – 5,625
3UZ Sport 927 (ii) 1,074 1,074
 1,074 6,699

investments carried at amortised cost 
Non-current   
Bank term deposits 55 55
 6,754 6,754

(i) During the financial year, a new shareholders and media rights agreement was entered into with ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd (TVN). The new agreement was structured  
to maximise the Club’s media rights’ returns on an annual basis, this resulted in the fair value of the Club’s shareholding in TVN being assessed as $nil (2012: $5.6m).  
At 31 July 2013, the Club held 12.5% (2012: 12.5%) shareholding in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd.

(ii) At 31 July 2013, the Club held a 14.23% (2012: 14.23%) shareholding in 3UZ Sport 927. Based on a combination of factors, which included market values of assets  
and licences held and analysis of direct and indirect benefits accruing to the Racing Industry as a result of ownership of the radio station, the Club has valued  
its 14.23% shareholding at $1.074 million (2012: $1.074 million).
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Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued

13. Property, plant and equipment
Freehold land carried at fair value.

An independent valuation of the Club’s freehold land was performed by PP&E Valuations to determine the fair value of the land. The valuation 

conforms to Australian Valuation Standards, was determined by reference to similar sales of real estate in the local and surrounding areas and with 

regard to the size, shape, topography and zoning of the individual parcels of land. The effective date of the valuation is 31 July 2013 (2012:31 July 2012).

    plant and   
 freehold land construction buildings and equipment assets under   
 at fair value w.i.p. at cost infrastructure at cost finance lease total 
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Gross carrying amount 

Balance at 1 August 2011  58,957   2,723   124,520   128,889   197   315,286
Additions –  1,942   392   2,389  –  4,474
Transfers –  (2,645) –  2,396  – –
Net revaluation increments  776  – – – –  776
Impairment – – – – –  –
Disposals – – –  (1,938)  (41)  (1,979)
Balance at 31 July 2012   59,733   2,020   124,912   131,736   156   318,557
Additions – 5,974  1,633   4,065   2,982   14,654
Transfers –  (417) –  417  –  –
Net revaluation increments   756  – – – –  756
Impairment – – – – –  –
Disposals – – –  (937)  (156)  (1,093)
Balance at 31 July 2013  60,489  7,577   126,545   135,281   2,982   332,874

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 

Balance at 1 August 2011 – –  61,576   64,979   162   126,717
Depreciation expense – –  3,007   5,509   31   8,547
Disposals – – –  (1,927)  (41)  (1,968)
Balance at 31 July 2012 – –  64,583   68,561   152   133,296
Depreciation expense      2,995   5,575   34   8,604
Disposals – – –  (908)  (156)  (1,064)
Balance at 31 July 2013 – –  67,578   73,228   30   140,836

Net book value 

As at 31 July 2012   59,733   2,020   60,329   63,175   4   185,261

As at 31 July 2013   60,489  7,577   58,967   62,053   2,952   192,038
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14. Trade and other payables
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Current 

Trade payables (i) 1,640 2,073
Other payables 4,671 4,765
Payables for assets 1,484 153
Racecourse maintenance payables 650 454
Gaming Licence Payable 267 –
 8,712 7,445

Non-current 

Gaming licence payable  733   –
Total 9,445  7,445

(i) The average credit period on purchases is 30 days. No interest is charged on trade payables.

15. Borrowings
 2013 2012 
unsecured – at amortised cost $000 $000

Current 

Finance lease liabilities (i)  950   5
Insurance premium funding –  631
Loan (ii) –  1,000
 950  1,636

Non-current 

Finance lease liabilities (i)  1,817   –
Commercial bills (iii) –  9,000
Subtotal 1,817  9,000
Total  2,767  10,636

(i) Secured by assets leased.
(ii) Repaid on 14 August 2012.
(iii) The Club’s commercial bill facility expired on 31 August 2013. The Club entered into a new term overdraft facility during the year with a facility limit of $22.0 million 

between 1 January and 31 July and reduced to $10.0 million from 1 August until 31 December each year. This arrangement is in place until 31 October 2015.

16. Provisions
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Current 

Employee benefits 1,108 1,007

Non-current 

Employee benefits 2,875 2,761
Defined benefit plan 1,278 3,494
 5,261 7,262

The employee benefits expense for the year was $0.7 million (2012: $0.5 million). The expense has been included in the Statement of Comprehensive 

Income in expenditure for Administration and Racecourse Maintenance.

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 | 55



Financial Statements
continued

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued

17. Leases
Finance leases
Leasing arrangements relate to the purchase of technology equipment and motor vehicles with lease terms of up to four years remaining.  

At the conclusion of the term and final payment, full ownership is transferred to the Club.

 minimum future present value of minimum  
 lease payments future lease payments
 2013 2012 2013 2012 
finance lease liabilities $000 $000 $000 $000

– not later than 1 year 950 5 950 5
– later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 1,937 – 1,817 –
Included in the Financial Statements as: (Note 15) 

– Current borrowings 950 5
– Non-current borrowings 1,817 –
 2,767 5

Operating leases
Leasing arrangements relate to the rental of computer equipment and motor vehicles with lease terms of between 3 to 5 years.  

At the conclusion of the term, there are options to extend or return the goods.

 2013 2012 
Non-cancellable operating lease commitments $000 $000

No longer than 1 year 204 198
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years 114 51
 318 249

18. Defined benefit superannuation plan
A significant number of employees of the Club are members of the Victorian Racing Industry Superannuation Fund (the sub-plan) of AMP 

Signature Super. The sub-plan has a combination of defined benefit and accumulation membership. The following information relates  

to the defined benefit membership. The defined benefit segment of the sub-plan is closed to new members.

The defined benefit members are entitled to retirement benefits based on a multiple of their deemed final salary upon attainment of a retirement 

age of 60. No other post-retirement benefits are provided to these employees.

The defined benefit superannuation segment is a funded segment of the sub-plan. The net deficit determined in the sub-plan’s most recent 

financial report, for the year ended 31 July 2013, was $1.278 million (2012: $3.494 million).

The Club has a legal liability to make up a deficit in the defined benefit segment of the sub-plan, but no direct legal right to withdraw any  

surplus from the sub-plan.
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18. Defined benefit superannuation plan continued 

key assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuation 2013 2012 
were as follows (expressed as weighted averages) % %

Discount rate gross of tax 3.7 3.0
Expected return on plan assets 7.0 7.0
Expected rate of salary increase 4.5 4.5

Amounts recognised in profit or loss in respect of the defined benefit plan are as follows:

 2013 2012 
 $000 $000

Expense recognised in the consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (66) 115
Actuarial (gains)/losses incurred during the year  (1,600) 2,173
Cumulative actuarial losses  1,318 2,918
The amount included in the Statement of Financial Position arising from  
the Club’s obligations in respect of its defined benefit sub-plan is as follows: 

Present value of defined benefit obligation at end of year 10,872 12,600
Fair value of plan assets at end of year (9,594) (9,106)
Net liability arising from defined benefit 1,278 3,494

 2013 2012 
movements in the present value of the plan assets in the current period were as follows: $000 $000

Opening fair value of plan assets  9,106 10,813
Employer contributions 551 791
Member contributions  141  127
Benefits paid  (1,852) (3,128)
Investment return 1,648 503
Closing fair value of plan assets 9,594 9,106

The analysis of the plan assets and the expected rate of return at the Statement 

of Financial Position date are as follows:

 expected return fair value of plan assets
 2013 2012 2013 2012 
 % % $000 $000

Equity instruments 7.75 7.75 5,756 5,464
Debt instruments 5.5 5.5 2,446 2,322
Property 7.0 7.0 528 501
Other 7.0 7.0 864 819
Weighted average expected return 7.0 7.0 9,594 9,106

The actual return on plan assets was $1.65 million (2012: $0.50 million).
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Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued

19. Notes to the statement of cash flows
 2013 2012 
 $000 $000
(a) reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents 
Cash at Bank 857  3,499
Bank overdraft – –
 857 3,499

(b) financing facilities 
Unsecured facility 

Amount used – 9,000
Amount unused (i) 22,000 23,500
 22,000 32,500

(i) The unsecured facility limit reduces to $10.0 million on 1 August to 31 December.

Unsecured bank overdraft facility   
Amount used – –
Amount unused – 2,000
 – 2,000

Unsecured leasing facility   
Amount used – 633
Amount unused 1,300 667
 1,300 1,300

(c) reconciliation of profit for the year to net cash flows from operating activities 
Profit for the year 7,469 2,358
Depreciation and amortisation expense 8,838 8,599
Capitalised interest payments on qualifying assets 15 (101)
Share of profits in associated entities not received as dividends or distributions (1,549) (104)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (42) (38)
Non-cash movements in defined benefit superannuation expense 617 (676)
Loss on available for sale financial assets 1,500 –

Changes in operating assets and liabilities   
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables 2,307 (2,275)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories 101 84
(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables (250) (2,427)
(Decrease)/Increase in fees in advance 273 1,980
Increase/(Decrease) in employee benefit provisions (2,001) 1,442
Net operating cash flow 17,278 8,842
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20. Auditors’ remuneration
 2013 2012 
 $ $

Auditors of Victoria Racing Club Limited 

– Audit of the financial report 113,800 110,500
– Other services 46,633 –
 160,433 110,500

21. Key management personnel compensation
The key management personnel of the Club include the Chief Executive along with the seven direct reports (2012: six) and members of the Board. 

The aggregate compensation of the key management personnel is set out below and includes remuneration and allowances, payments for 

accrued annual and long service leave and post employment benefits in the form of superannuation. Directors of the Board are not remunerated  

by the Club, however, do receive certain reimbursements and travel allowances for costs incurred while fulfilling their role as a Director.

 2013 2012 
 $ $

 2,790,287 2,929,233
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Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the  
Victoria Racing Club Limited for the year ended 31 July 2013 continued

22. Capital commitments
The Club has capital commitments for capital expenditure on 

qualifying assets at 31 July 2013 of $4.6 million (2012: $4.2 million).

23. Contingent liabilities
The Club has guaranteed the obligations of Thoroughbred Racing 

Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd in respect of loans provided by Australia  

and New Zealand Banking Group for the amount not exceeding 

$2.26 million (2012: $2.39 million).

24. Related parties
The following parties are considered to be related parties to the Club:

Members of the Board who held office in the year ended 31 July 2013  

(as detailed on pages 10 to 11 of this Report).

All Members of the Board act in an honorary capacity and receive  

no remuneration for their services, however, do receive certain 

reimbursements and compensation for costs incurred while fulfilling 

their role as a Director. Certain Members of the Board participate in the 

Thoroughbred Racing Industry via means of ownership of racehorses 

either individually or through related entities. This involvement is on 

terms and conditions no more favourable than other participants  

in the Thoroughbred Racing Industry.

The Club paid Directors and Officers’ Liability Insurance on behalf  

of the Board and Officers of the Club.

The Club indemnifies each officer of the Club against any liability  

that may be instituted against them or any of them in the exercise  

of their office or performance of their duties.

The Club has not otherwise, during or since the financial year 

indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer or auditor of the  

Club or any related organisation against liability incurred as such  

an officer or auditor.

All other material transactions and balances with related parties  

have been disclosed in this Report.

25. Subsequent events
There has not been any matter or circumstance occurring subsequent 

to the end of the financial year that has significantly affected, or may 

significantly affect, the operations of the Club, the results of those 

operations, or the state of affairs of the Club in future financial years.

Directors’ declaration
The Directors declare that:

(a) In the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe 

that the Club will be able to pay its debts as and when they become 

due and payable.

(b) In the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements and 

notes thereto are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 

including compliance with Accounting Standards and giving a true 

and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Club.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant 

to Section 295 (5) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the Directors 

T M Poole, Director

D G Courtney, Chief Executive 

Melbourne, 25 October 2013
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a fond farewell
In April 2013, Australia bid a fond farewell to world 
champion sprinter Black Caviar. Eight of her 25 consecutive 
wins were before a cheering Flemington crowd. For those 
lucky enough to have seen her race, Black Caviar will  
always be remembered as a once-in-a-lifetime champion.
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